FROM :

SUBMITTAL TO THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS

COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE, STATE OF CALIFORNIA

RUHS-BEHAVIORAL HEALTH:

ITEM: 3.15
(ID # 19941)
MEETING DATE:

Tuesday, September 13, 2022

SUBJECT: RIVERSIDE UNIVERSITY HEALTH SYSTEM — BEHAVIORAL HEALTH: Ratify
and Approve Amendment No. 1 to the Professional Services Agreement with the City of Palm
Desert to provide Behavioral Health and Homeless Outreach Services within the City of Palm
Desert, District: 4; [$336,000 Total, 100% City of Palm Desert]

RECOMMENDED MOTION: That the Board of Supervisors:

1. Ratify and Approve Amendment No. 1 to the Professional Services Agreement between
Riverside University Health System — Behavioral Health (RUHS-BH) and the City of
Palm Desert for Homeless Outreach Services effective July 1, 2022 through June 30,
2023 in the amount of $168,000, with the option to renew through June 30, 2024; and

2. Authorize the Director of Behavioral Health, or his designee, to sign the Amendment on
behalf of the County and to accept and sign documents related to the Agreement. This
authority shall include signature of necessary renewals, documents, exhibits,
certifications and reports, and non-substantive amendments that otherwise do not
increase or modify the agreement through June 30, 2024. Renewal and Amendments
shall be approved by County Counsel.

ACTION:Policy

8/24/2022

MINUTES OF THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS

On motion of Supervisor Spiegel, seconded by Supervisor Jeffries and duly carried by
unanimous vote, IT WAS ORDERED that the above matter is approved as recommended.

Ayes:
Nays:
Absent:
Date:
XC:

Page 1 of 2

Jeffries, Spiegel, Washington, Perez and Hewitt
None

None

September 13, 2022

RUHS-Behavioral Health

ID# 19941

Kecia R. Harper
Clerk of the Bog

3.15



SUBMITTAL TO THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE,
STATE OF CALIFORNIA

FINANCIAL DATA Current Fiscal Year: Next Fiscal Year: Total Cost: Ongoing Cost
COST $ 168,000 $ 168,000 $ 336,000 $ 0
NET COUNTY COST $ 0 $ 0 $ 0 $ 0

SOURCE OF FUNDS: City of Palm Desert 100% Budget Adjustment:  No

For Fiscal Year: 22/23 —23/24

C.E.O. RECOMMENDATION: Approve

BACKGROUND:

Summary

Riverside University Health System — Behavioral Health (RUHS-BH) operates a continuum
of care system, composed of County-operated clinics and contract service providers,
delivering a variety of treatment services in each geographic region of the County.

On May 21, 2019, the Board of Supervisors approved Item 3.24 for RUHS-BH to enter into a
Professional Services Agreement with the City of Palm Desert to provide behavioral health and
homeless outreach services within the City of Palm Desert. The purpose and intent of the
community collaborative between RUHS-BH and the City of Palm Desert is to allow RUHS-BH
service staff to link homeless individuals to housing, behavioral health, substance use, and
primary care services. This effort includes partnering with law enforcement and responding to
calls for service involving homelessness and behavioral health issues. The City of Palm Desert
wants to extend collaboration with the RUHS-BH homeless outreach team in order to decrease
homelessness and adverse incidents involving mentally ill individuals within their city. RUHS-BH
is requesting Board approval to continue on-going homeless outreach services through June 30,
2024.

Impact on Citizens and Businesses
These services are a component of RUHS-BH system of care aimed at improving access to
care, and the health and safety of the community.

Additional Fiscal Information

The Professional Services Agreement will be funded by the City of Palm Desert and includes
termination clauses in the event applicable Federal, State, and/or City funds become
unavailable throughout the provision of services. The City of Palm Desert may extend the term
of the Agreement for one (1) successive year at the discretion of the City of Council of the City
of Palm Desert through June 30, 2024.

This program in the City of Palm Desert will be 100% funded by the City. No Additional County
Funds are required.

Page 2 of 2 ID# 19941 31 5



Contract No.

AMENDMENT NO. 1 TO THE PROFESSIONAL SERVICES AGREEMENT
BETWEEN THE CITY OF PALM DESERT AND THE COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE, RIVERSIDE
UNIVERSITY HEALTH SYSTEM-BEHAVIORAL HEALTH

1. Parties and Date.

This Amendment No. 1 to the Professional Services Agreement dated the 24" day of June,
2021 is made and entered into as of this 12th day of May, 2022, by and between the City of Palm
Desert (“City”) and the County of Riverside, Riverside University Health System-Behavioral Health, a
County in the State of California, with its principal place of business at 4080 Lemon Street, 5" Floor,
Riverside, California 92501-3609 (“County”). City and County are sometimes individually referred to
as "Party” and collectively as “Parties.”

2, Recitals.
2.1 Agreement. The City and County have entered into an agreement entitled
Professional Services Agreement dated the 24™ day of June, 2021 (“Agreement” or “Contract”) for

the purpose of retaining the services of County to provide homeless outreach team services.

2.2 Amendment. The City and County desire to amend the Agreement to extend the term
of the Agreement by one (1) year.

2.3 Amendment Authority. This Amendment No. 1 is authorized pursuant to Section 3.1.3
of the Agreement.

3. Terms.

3.1 Term. Section 3.1.2 of the Agreement is hereby amended in its entirety to read as
follows:

“The term of this agreement shall be from July 1, 2022, to

June 30, 2023 unless earlier terminated as provided herein.
County shall complete the Services within the term of this Agreement,
and shall meet any other established schedules and guidelines.”

3.2 Extension. Section 3.1.3 of the Agreement is hereby amended in its entirety to read
as follows:

“The City, at its option, may extend the term of this Agreement
for one year at the discretion of the City Council of the City, by giving
written notice of the exercise of such option to the County prior to June
30, 2023. In the event of the excise of such option by the City, all other
terms of this Agreement shall remain the same, except for the new
termination date in Section 3.1.2 thereof.”

3.3 Continuing Effect of Agreement. Except as amended by this Amendment No. 1, all
other provisions of the Agreement remain in full force and effect and shall govern the actions of the




Contract No.

parties under this Amendment No. 1. From and after the date of this Amendment No. 1, whenever
the term “Agreement” or “Contract” appears in the Agreement, it shall mean the Agreement as
amended by this Amendment No. 1.

3.4 Adequate Consideration. The Parties hereto irrevocably stipulate and agree that they
have each received adequate and independent consideration for the performance of the obligations
they have undertaken pursuant to this Amendment No. 1.

3.5 Severability. If any portion of this Amendment No. 1 is declared invalid, illegal, or
otherwise unenforceable by a court of competent jurisdiction, the remaining provisions shall continue
in full force and effect.

3.6 Counterparts. This Amendment No. 1 may be executed in duplicate originals, each of
which is deemed to be an original, but when taken together shall constitute but one and the same

instrument.

[SIGNATURES ON FOLLOWING PAGE]

Page 2 of 3

Revised 11-2-20
BBK 72500 00001132445060.1




Contract No.

SIGNATURE PAGE FOR AMENDMENT NO. 1 TO THE PROFESSIONAL SERVICES
AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE CITY OF PALM DESERT
AND THE COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE, RIVERSIDE UNIVERSITY HEALTH SYSTEM-BEHAVIORAL
HEALTH

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties have entered into this Amendment No. 1 to the
Professional Services Agreement as of the day and year first above written.

CITY OF PALM DESERT COUNTY OR RIVERSIDE

Approved By:

S

Signature

L. Todd Hileman

City Manager Matthew Chang,MD

Name

Behavioral Health Director
Title

Attested By:

Anthony J. Mejia, City Clerk

Approved As To form:

Approved As To Form: < ,

N

Signature
By:
Best Best & Krieger LLP Eric Stopher
City Attorney Name

Deputy County Counsel
Title

QcC

Insurance ID:

Page 3 of 3

Revised 11-2-20
BBK 72500.00001132445060.1




